Received: 10/16/2017 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 11/12/2017

GTT Americas, LLC New York PSC Tariff No. 1

Effective Date: November 12, 2017 Superseding Revision:

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)

2.10 Billing and Payment For Service, (Cont'd.)

2.10.3 Late Payment Fee

Interest will accrue at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) on unpaid balances, beginning on the fifteenth day following the date of the invoice.

Leaf No. 27

Revision: 0

2.10.4 Return Check Charge

A return check charge of \$25.00 will be assessed for checks made payable to the Company and returned for insufficient funds. For service billed on behalf of the Company, any applicable return check charges will be assessed according to the terms and conditions of the Company's billing agent.

2.10.5 Validation of Credit

2.10.5.A

The Company reserves the right to validate the creditworthiness of Customers and billed parties through available verification procedures. If at any time a Customer presents an undue risk of non-payment, the Company may refuse to provide Service, require a deposit or advance payment pursuant to Section 2.10.6 or otherwise restrict or interrupt Service to a Customer.

2.10.5.B

If request by the Company, Customer shall submit a completed credit application. Customer acknowledges that GTTA may conduct a review of Customer's credit rating, trade references and payment history. Based on this review, GTTA reserved the right to withhold initiations or full implementation of Service without penalty pending the completion of a satisfactory credit evaluation. At any time during the term GTTA may require a deposit or increase the amount of deposit if, at GTTA's sole discretion, there is a material and adverse change in Customer's financial condition, business prospects or if Customer has been late with 3 payments within a 6 month period.

ISSUED BY: Richard D. Calder, Jr., President and CEO

GTT Americas, LLC

7900 Tysons One Place, Suite 1450

McLean, VA 22102